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(1984): 261-262. TRIPP ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS
4:69. #7 iv. 2. Mercy Davol. For 1765 read 1735.

4:70. #9. Benjamin Tripp, of Dartmouth by 1715, having bought
land there between 1712 and 1718, as the following conveyances from
Bristol Co. Deeds show. Jeremiah Devil of Dartmouth, yeoman, to Ben-
jamin Tripp of Portsmouth, 2 Mareh 1712/3, 1:382, rec. 8:346; same to
same, weaver, 27 March 1713, 1:384, rec. 8:348; Nathaniel Soule of
Dartmouth, yeoman, to Benjamin Tripp of Dartmouth, yeoman, 19 July
1715, 2:491, rec. 14:66; Thomas Cornell of Dartmouth, farmer, to Benja-
min Tripp of Dartmouth, weaver, 13 May 1718, 2:489, rec. 14:65. His
will (note 129) left his homestead farm to his sons Nathaniel (#33) and
Stokes (#9. vii). After Nathaniel died the tract was divided between
his daughters Ann(a) and Mary (Tripp) Gifford [see 4:85-86] and his
brother Stokes. Bristol Co. Deeds 13:75, 25 April 1791, ree. 4 April 1793,
71:530. Then Stokes died unmarried and Ann(a) and Mary bought his
part of the tract from the other heirs [his sister Elizabeth (Tripp) Gif-
ford, the children of his sister Catherine (Tripp) Tripp, and the children
of his brother Benjamin Tripp]. Bristol Co. Deeds 14:499, 24 April 1797,
rec. 16 April 1798, 76:498. The family burying place was reserved for
the use of the grantors. This conveyance requires several additions to
the children assigned to Benjamin? Tripp (No. 32) and some amendment
of the account of the family of Ebenezer? and Catherine (Tripp) Tripp
(No. 46). The grantors were: Elizabeth Gifford (X), Ebenezer Tripp,
Alice Tripp (X), Elizabeth Tripp, Anthony Tripp (X), Culbert Tripp (X),
Susanna Gidley (X), Lydia Tripp (X), James Tripp, Meribah Tripp (X),
Ephraim Tripp, Thomas Tripp (X), Lot Tripp, Peleg Tripp (X), George
Potter, Rebecca Potter (X) [(X) indicates signing by mark]. (Courtesy of
Bruce D. Thompson)

4:71. #9 iv, v. Lydia and Rebecca Tripp dead by 24 April 1797, as
not mentioned in Bristol Co. Deeds 14:499,

4:71. #9 vi. Elizabeth (Tripp) Gifford, alive 24 April 1797 (id.).

4:81. #24 vii. Anne Tripp m. Reed Ferris e. 30 March 1750 or
1751, according to Barbara Barth of Great Barrington, Mass. (correspond-
ence with author)

4:82. #25 vii. Jane (Jean) Tripp m. Culbert Tripp, son of Benja-
min Tripp (#32), who is not identical with Cousen (Constant) Tripp
(#59 i.).

4:85. #32. Bristol Co. Deeds 14:499 confirms the two children now
assigned to Benjamin4 Tripp but also permits us to add several others.
iii. Culbert, m. 18 Sept. 1774 (Dartmouth VR) Jane (Jean) Tripp (#25 vii.)
iv. Lydia, unm. 24 April 1797, also mentioned in the will of her brother
Anthony Tripp (note 320).

v. Ephraim, living 24 April 1797.
vi. Thomas, living 24 April 1797, may well be one of the Thomas Tripps
otherwise unidentified and noted on p. 109, 12 (and notes 620 and 621).

4:87. #35 ii. Ann Tripp d. 19 8 mo. 1828, aged c.85 (Quaker Births
and Deaths, Nine Partners, p. 62).

#35 viii. Tabitha d. 12 4 mo. 1809, aged 53 yrs. 8 mos.
(Quaker Deaths, New York Monthly Meeting 1796-1851 and 1827-1860, p.
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17), m. 20 6 mo. 1781 William Knowles of Oblong, 1st int. 18 4 mo.
1781, 2nd int. 16 5 mo. 1781 (Oblong Monthly Meeting, p. 29).

4:87. #36 The wife of Job4 Tripp was not Sarah White, but Sarah
Weeden, b. Newport 20 May 1704 (Newport VR), dau. of Joseph and Han-
nah (Davol) Weeden, as is established by the will of Joseph Weeden,
dated 17 March 1744/5, proved 3 Sept. 1745 (Newport Town Council
Records 9:91) which mentions his daughter Sarah Tripp. (Courtesy of
Jesse L. Warner)

4:88, #36 v. Sarah Tripp m. (Capt.) George Waite, b. North Kings-
town 16 Oect. 1721, d. Swanton, Franklin Co., Vt. Aug. 1782, son of
Joseph and Elizabeth (Sheffield) Waite. Issue. (Courtesy of Jesse L.
Warner)

#36 x. Mary Lawton, b. Portsmouth 15 Sept. 1745 (Ports-
mouth VR 1:170), dau. of Benjamin and Mary (Arnold) Lawton. (Courtesy
of Benjamin H. Gaylord)

4:93. #44 i. Some printed sources say that Eseck, son of Jonathan
and Anne (Carr) Wood, b. Little Compton 13 Nov. 1720, m. 1742 Sarah,
dau. of Ichabod Tripp and lived at Dartmouth. Benjamin F. Wilbour,
Little Compton Families (Little Compton, R.I., 1967), p. 781, quoted by
Randall, Joseph Tripp, pp. 5, 10, 11. Records also show a marriage in
1743 as shown by Isaac, son of Isaaec and Mary (Potter) Wood to Sarah,
dau. of Othniel and Mary (Potter) Tripp. (Courtesy of David W. Dumas)

4:94. #46 Katherine (Tripp) Tripp was dead by 24 April 1797, when
her children were heirs to her brother Stokes Tripp (see above).

4:94. #46 Seven of the eight children were alive 24 April 1797,
when they signed the conveyance of the family property. Theodate (#46
iii.) is not mentioned, nor are any of the ten children assigned to her
and Peleg Potter by Charles E. Potter in Genealogies of the Potter Fam-
ilies... (Boston, 1888), part 8, p. 18 (family 1044). There seems to be no
record of any of these children at Dartmouth or Tiverton and it remains
possible that they belong to another Peleg Potter or to a different wife.
On 24 April 1797 George and Rebecca Potter lived in Saratoga Co., N.Y.
where they acknowledged their execution of the deed. Elizabeth (#46 v.)
if unmarried in 1797, as it appears, would then not be the Elizabeth
Tripp who married Elisha Russell, and the other suggestion of Randall
that the wife of Elisha Russell was Elizabeth, daughter of Joseph4 Tripp
(#57 iii.) may have merit, as we have no evidence apart from Randall's
own word that she d. unm. in 1771. Further research is needed.

4:96. #50 John4 Tripp b. 1724, not 1744.

4:100. #59 i. Cousen is called Constant but not Culbert and he
did not marry Jane (Jean) Tripp. His wife remains unknown. Note 525
should also be corrected accordingly. Culbert® Tripp is a son of Benja-
min4 Tripp (#32) above.

4:101. #63 Thomas4 Tripp d. 1766, not 1776.

4:104, #67 viii or ix. One of the two unknown children is Gideon
Tripp, b. 23 May 1772, m. 18 April 1792 Sarah Mead, b. 14 Sept. 1772.
Issue. (Courtesy Dorothy Riedell, Janesville, Wisconsin, from her family
records)

4:108, line 10. James Tripp d. 1762 and not 1761.
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